

66524-3

66524-3

No. 66524-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2011 JUN 29 PM 3:50
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

JON L. WILKERSON, Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATAC, Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NOAH DAVIS, WSBA #30939
Attorney for Jon Wilkerson,
Appellant
IN PACTA PLLC
801 2nd Ave Ste 307
Seattle WA 98104
206-709-8281

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I. Introduction. 1

II. Assignments of Error.1

 Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.1-2

III. Statement of the Case.2-11

IV. Summary of Argument. 11

V. Argument. 12-50

 A. Standard of Review. 12

 B. Recreational Immunity does not shield the City from liability in this case. 13

 1. Recreational Immunity does not apply to insulate the City where, without having posted warning signs the hazardous conditions causing Jon Wilkerson’s injury were known to the City, were dangerous, artificial and latent. 14

 i. Injury Causing Condition.14

 ii. The injury-causing condition was artificial. 17

 iii. The City of SeaTac knew about the Softies. 17

 iv. The unmaintained bike jumps created a dangerous condition at Des Moines Creek Park.19

 v. Genuine issues of material fact exist as to whether or not the condition that caused Jon Wilkerson’s injuries was latent.20

2.	Application of the Recreational Statute Does Not Apply Where Intentional Conduct is Present.	26
C.	The Superior Court incorrectly applied the recreational use immunity statute to Jon’s post accident injuries and the failure to rescue.	30-50
1.	The recreational use statute does not insulate the City from liability in this case because Jon was not using the land for “recreation” at the time his claim arose, and it is not the land which caused the injury.	30
i.	Using the Land for the Purpose of Outdoor Recreation.	31
ii.	Claims that are not premised on the use of the land (or maintenance or failure to maintain the land) do not fall under recreational immunity.	35
2.	Jon Wilkerson has an Actionable Claim against the City.	40
i.	By their Representations the City of SeaTac created a Duty to Jon	41
ii.	The City of SeaTac gratuitously assumed a duty to Plaintiff by its explicit and inherent assurances regarding the supervision and patrolling of the Park.	41
iii.	Duty to Rescue.	46
iv.	The Public Duty Doctrine should be abolished because it is inconsistent with the waiver of sovereign immunity.	50
VI.	Conclusion	50

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Adkisson v. Seattle</i> , 42 Wn.2d 676, 258 P.2d 461 (1953).....	26
<i>Atherton Condo. Assn. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	12
<i>Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	40
<i>Bailey v. Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	49
<i>Borden v. City of Olympia</i> , 113 Wn. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002).....	41-43
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	49
<i>Cherry v. Municipality of Metro Seattle</i> , 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991).....	33
<i>Cultee v. City of Tacoma</i> , 95 Wn. App. 505, 977 P.2d 15 (1999).....	19, 21-22
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	47
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 102 Wn. App. 177, 6 P.3d 1191 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 144 Wn.2d 612, 30 P.3d 460 (2001).....	20
<i>J & B Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983).....	47
<i>Matthews v. Elk Pioneer Days</i> , 64 Wn. App. 433, 824 P.2d 541 (1992).....	13

<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> , 114 Wn.2d 271, 274, 787 P.2d 562 (1990).....	11
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).	14-16, 20-22
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).	12
<i>Tabak v. State</i> , 73 Wn. App. 691, 870 P.2d 1014 (1994).	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).	47, 49
<i>Thoma v. C.J. Montag & Sons, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 20, 337 P.2d 1052 (1959).	12
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993).	14, 19
Other cases	
<i>Coleman v. Oregon Parks and Recreation Dept. ex rel. State</i> , 347 Or. 94, 217 P.3d 651 (Or. 2009).	37
<i>Ember v. B.F.D., Inc.</i> , 490 N.E.2d 764 (Ind.Ct.App.1986), <i>modified on denial of reh'g</i> 521 N.E.2d 981 (Ind.Ct.App.1988), <i>trans. denied</i>	42-43
<i>Evans v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 174 Colo. 97, 482 P.2d 968 (1971).	50
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 693 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1982).	26-29
<i>Kappenman v. Klipfel</i> , 2009 ND 89, 765 N.W.2d 716 (N.D. 2009).	33
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 50 Cal.4th 68, 235 P.3d 42 (Cal. 2010).	38-39
<i>Kosky v. International Ass'n of Lions Clubs</i> , 210 Wis.2d 463,	

565 N.W.2d 260 (Wis.App. 1997).....	31, 36
<i>Leake v. Cain</i> , 720 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1986).....	49
<i>Leet v. City of Minot</i> , 2006 ND 191, 721 N.W.2d 398, 406 (N.D. 2006).....	33
<i>Liberty v. State Dept. of Transportation</i> , 342 Or. 11, 148 P.3d 909 (Or. 2006).....	33
<i>Linville v. Janesville</i> , 184 Wis.2d 705, 516 N.W.2d 427 (1994).....	32, 35-36
<i>M.M. v. Fargo Public School Dist. No. 1</i> , 2010 N.D. 102, 783 N.W.2d 806 (N.D. 2010).....	27, 33
<i>Rintelman v. Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 707 N.W.2d 897 (Wis.App. 2005).....	32
<i>Schear v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 687 P.2d 728, 734 (N.M. 1984).....	50
<i>Schlotman v. Taza Cafe</i> , 868 N.E.2d 518 (Ind.App. 2007).....	42
<i>Sievert v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 190 Wis.2d 623, 528 N.W.2d 413 (Wis. 1995).....	31-32

B. Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1, § 21.....	12
--------------------------	----

C. Statutes

RCW 4.24.210.....	12-13, 16, 26-27, 31
RCW 4.44.090.....	12
RCW 4.92.090.....	50

RCW 4.96.010.50
WIS. STAT. § 895.5234, 36, 38

D. Other Authorities

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 124 (1986).16
